compensation expense of $525,295 has been charged to operations.  The weighted average fair value of the
options granted was $0.28 per option.

On September 26, 2011, the Company granted 800,000 stock options to directors and consultants of the
Company.  The stock options are exercisable for a period of 5 years from the date of listing on the TSX Venture
Exchange (“Listing”) at an exercise price of $0.25 per common share. The stock options granted will vest four
months from date of Listing.  Total stock-based compensation expense of $185,756 has been charged to
operations.  The weighted average fair value of the options granted was $0.235 per option.

On February 16, 2012, the Company granted 125,000 stock options to a consultant for investor relations.  The
stock options are exercisable for a period of 2 years from the date of listing on the TSX Venture Exchange
(March 22, 2011) at an exercise price of $0.20 per common share. The stock options granted have a vesting
period of 25% that vest immediately and 25% vest over the next 9 months at three month intervals.  Total stock-
based compensation expense of $11,231 has been charged to operations.  The weighted average fair value of the
options granted was $0.09 per option.  These options have expired as of June 30, 2013.

The fair value of the option granted was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing
model with the following weight average assumptions:

   June 30, 2013  December 31, 2012

 Dividend yield   -   Nil
 Expected volatility   -   198%
 Risk-free rate of return   -   1.07%
   Expected life of options   -   2 years

 June 30, 2013 December 31, 2012

Number of

Stock Options

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price
Number of

Stock Options

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of period 2,825,000 $   0.21 2,700,000 $   0.21
   -
Granted
Expired

-
(125,000)

-
(0.20)

125,000
-

0.20
-

   Outstanding, end of period 2,700,000 $   0.21 2,825,000 $   0.21
   Exercisable, end of period 2,700,000 $   0.21 2,825,000 $   0.21

20
HILLCREST RESOURCES LTD.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

9.   Related Party Transactions

Related party transactions are with directors and a company controlled by a director and officer of the
Company.

The following summarizes the Company’s related party transactions during the six months ended June 30, 2013
and 2012:

 2013 2012

   Consulting fees to the Chief Executive Officer of the Company   $   45,000   $   45,000